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November 14, 2025 

To, 

BSE Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai 400001 

Scrip Code: - 505336 

SUBJECT: OUTCOME OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING HELD ON NOVEMBER 14, 2025. 

REF: Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Respected Sir/Ma’am, 

With reference to the notice issued on November 06, 2025, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the 

Company at their meeting held on November 14, 2025 have inter alia approved; 

1. Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the period ended on September 30, 2025. We are enclosing 

herewith the following: 

e Unaudited Standalone financial results of the Company which have been approved and taken on record at a meeting 

of the Board of Directors of the Company held today. 

e Limited Review Report pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 for Unaudited Standalone 

Financial Results for the period ended on September 30, 2025 from our Statutory Auditors. 

The Board Meeting Commenced at 5:45 PM and concluded at 06:15 PM 

You are requested to kindly take the above information on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 

(Formerly Known as Mirch Technologies (India) Limited) 

PANKAJKUMAR PATEL 

MANAGING DIRECTOR 

DIN: 09054613 

ENCL: AS BELOW
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HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 

(CIN: LO1611G]1972PLC147529) 

Reg, Office- S F 213 I Square Near Shukan MallScience City Road,, Sola, Ahmedabad, Daskroi, Gujarat, India, 380060 

E: mirchtechnologiesindialimited@gmail.com 

STATEMENT OF UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

(Rs. inlacs except Per share data) 

Half Year | Half Year 
ended ended 

Quarter | Quarter Quarter | September | September | For the year 
sr particulars ended ended ended 30,2025 | 30,2024 ended on 
No September | June30, | September | (Yearto | (Yearto March 31, 

30,2025 2025 30,2024 date for date for 2025 
Current | Current 
Period) Period) 

Un- Un- Un-Audited Un- Un-Audited Audited 
Audited | _Audited Audited 

1 | Revenue From Operations 

() Revenue from Operations 422912 | 598938 | 240486 | 1021850 | 354152 635327 

(b) Other Income 0.00 000 486 0.00 817 9.92 

Total Revenue (Net) 422912 | 598938 | 240971 | 1021850 | 3,549.68 6,363.19 

2 | Expenses 

a. Operating Expenses 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 

b. Purchases of Stock-in-trade 413400 | 815325 | 197202 | 12,28725 | 439344 6297.96 

_lf;_f;‘:"ges In inventories of Stock-in- 600.00 -3,058.68 7584 245868 | -1533.21 (1187.20) 

d. Employee benefits expenses 7.88 673 814 14.61 1847 3126 

e. Finance Cost 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 012 048 
f. Depreciation and Amortization 0.22 022 026 044 044 0.86 

Expenses 
g Other Expenses 674 646 143 13.20 4482 114.02 

Total Expenses 4,74884 | 5107.98 | 190601 | 9,856.82 | 2,924.08 5,257.38 
3 Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional and | Extraordinary tems and e (1.2) 51972 | 88140 503.71 361.68 625.61 1,10581 

4 | Exceptional Items 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 
5 | Profit/(Loss) before Extraordinary _ itoms and tax (3-4) 51972 | 88140 503.71 361.68 625.61 1,10581 

6 | Extraordinary Items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 | ProfitBefore Tax (5-6) -519.72 881.40 503.71 361.68 625.61 1,105.81 

8 | TaxExpenses 

(a) Current Tax -228.42 228.42 24.20 0.00 55.67 6641 

(b) Deferred Tax 0.00 000 -0.23 0.00 009 0.07 

Total Tax Expenses -228.42 228.42 23.96 0.00 5575 6648 
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9 | NetProfit/(Loss) for the period from 
continuing Operations (7-8) 29130 652.98 47974 36168 569.85 1,039.33 

10 | Profit (Loss) from Disconfinuing 000 000 000 000 000 000 
operations before Tax 

11 | Tax Expenses of Disconfinuing 000 000 000 000 000 000 
Operations 

12 | NetProfit/(Loss) from Discontinuing 
operations after Tax (10-11) 29130 652.98 47974 36168 569.85 1,039.33 

13 | Share of Profit (Loss) of associates and. 
Toint Vetures accounted for using equity 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 
method 

14 | NetProfit(Loss) for the period (12+13) | 59 39 652.98 479.74 361.68 569.85 1,039.33 

15 | Other comprehensive income, net of 
income tax 
2)i) Amount of item that will not be 
reclassifed to profit or loss 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 

) Income tax relating fo ftems that will 
not be reclassifed to profit or loss 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 

;)1251:&11 that will be reclassifed fo profit 000 000 000 000 000 000 

i) income tax relating to items that will 
be reclassifed to profit or loss 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 

Tofal ofier comperhensive incomenet 000 000 000 000 000 000 
of income tax 

16 ;‘:;;C"‘“P"“m‘“’e income for the 291.30 652.98 479.74 361.68 569.85 1,039.33 

17 | Details of equity share capital 

Paid-up Equity Share Capital 711200 | 7112.00 5,080.00 711200 | 5,080.00 7,112.00 

Face Value of Equity Share Capital 100 1.00 10.00 1.00 10.00 100 

18 | Details of debt securities 

Paid -Up Debt capital 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 

Face value of debt Securities 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 

Reserve excluding revaluation reserves 
19 | as per balance sheet of previous 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 4,406.94 

accounting year 

20 | Debenture Redemption reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21 | Earning per Share 
Earning per Share for Continuing 
Operations 

Basic Eaming (Loss) per share from 
Continuing operations -0.04 0.09 094 005 112 0.15 

Diluted Eaming (Loss) per share from 
Continuing operations -0.04 0.09 094 005 112 0.15 

Earning per Share for discontinuing 
Operations 

Basic Eaming (Loss) per share from 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 discontinuing operations 

Diluted Eaming (Loss) per share from 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 discontinuing operations 

iii | Earnings per Equity Share 
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Basic Eaming (Loss) per share from 
Continuing and discontiming operations 004 0.09 0.94 005 112 oL 

Diluted Eaming (Loss) per share from 
Continuing and discontimuing operations 004 0.09 0.94 005 112 oL 

Not 

T | The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors of the company at their 
respective meetings held on November 14,2025 

2 | Figures pertaining to the previous years/periods have been rearranged/regruoped wherever necessary, to make them comparable with those 
of the current years/periods 

3| TheBusiness of the company falls within a single primary segmentviz "Trading of Agriculture Product and hence, the disclosure requirement 
of Ind AS 108- Operating Segments is not applicable 

4| The Statutory auditors of the company have carried out a "Limited review report” of the above results as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 

For and on Behalf of the Board of Harshil 
Agrotech Limited (Formerly Known as 
Mirch Technologies (India) Limited) 

Place: Ahmedabad 

Date: 14th November, 2025 
PANKAJKUMAR PATEL 
(DIN: 09054613) 

Managing Director 
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HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 

(Formerly Known as Mirch Technologies (India) Limited) 
(CIN: L01611GJ1972PLC147529) 

Reg. Office- S F 213 I Square Near Shukan MallScience City Road,, Sola, Ahmedabad, Daskroi, Gujarat, India, 380060 

Un-Audited Statement of Assets & Liabilities as at 30th September, 2025 

(Bs.InLacs) 
Un-Audited Audited 

Particulars AS AT 30.09.2025 ASAT 31.03.2025 

1 Assets 

A Non-Current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 5.40 584 
(b) Capital work-in-progress - - 

(c) Investment Property - - 

(d) Goodwill - - 

() Other Intangible assets - - 

() Intangible assets under development - - 

() Biological Assets other than bearer plants - - 

(h) Financial Assets - - 

(i) Investments 250.00 250.00 

(if) Trade receivables - - 

(iii) Loans 504.34 B 

(iv) Others (to be specified) - - 

(D) Deferred tax assets (net) 2647 2647 

(7) Other non-current assets - 088 

Total (A) 786.22 283.19 

B Current assets 

(a) Inventories 3,645.88 1,187.20 
(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments - - 

(il) Trade receivables 4,444.63 4,646.01 

(i) Cash and cash equivalents 2095 495477 

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above - - 

() Loans - 81471 

(vi) Other Financial Assets - - 

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - 

(d) Other current assets 3,748.69 208 
Total (B) 11,860.15 11,604.77 

Total Assets (A+B) 12,646.37 11,887.97 

2 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

A | EQUITY 

(a) Equity Share capital 7,112.00 7,112.00 

(b) Instruments entirely equity in nature - - 
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(c) Other Equity 476878 4,407.10 

Total (A) 11,880.78 11,519.10 

LIABILITIES 

Non-current liabilities 

=
 w
 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

1) Borrowings 2151 4501 g 

(if) Trade payables - - 
Other financial liabilities - - 

(b) Provisions - - 
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) B . 

(d) Other non-current liabilities - - 

Total (B1) 2151 4501 

B | Current liabilities 

~
 

(a) Financial Liabilities 
(@) Borrowings - - 

(il) Trade payables 672.00 249.44 

(iil) Other financial liabilities - - 

(b) Other current liabilities - 234 
() Provisions 7208 7208 

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) - - 

Total (B2) 744.08 32386 

Total Equity and Liabilities (A+B1+B2) 12,646.37 11,887.97 

For, Harshil Agrotech Limited(Formerly Known as Mirch Technologies 
Place : Ahmedabad (India) Limited) 
Date : 14th November, 2025 

PANKAJKUMAR PATEL 

(DIN: 09054613) 
Managing Director 
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HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED (Formerly Known as Mirch Technologies (India) Limited) 

(CIN: LO1611G]1972PLC147529) 

Reg. Office- S F 2131 Square Near Shukan MallScience City Road, Sola, Ahmedabad, Daskro, Gujarat, India, 380060 

_UNAUDITED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2025 

(Amountin Lacs) 

Six Months Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 30th Sep, 2025 31st March, 2025 

Rs. Rs. 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net Profit before Tax for the year 36179 62561 

Adjustments for : 

Interest Income - (8.06) 

Depreciation 0.44 0.44 

044 @62) 

Operating Profit before Working Cap 36223 61799 

Adjustments for : 

Decrease/(Increase) in Receivables 20138 (1,227.36) 

Decrease/(Increase) in Inventories (2458.68) (1533.21) 

Decrease/(Increase) in Short Term Loans & Advances 81471 24645 

Decrease/(Increase) in Other Current Assets (374584 (44160) 

Increase/(Decrease) in Payables 42256 (98894) 

Increase/(Decrease) in Current Liabilities @39 (0.96) 

Increase/(Decrease) in Provisions - (476821) | 5440 (3891.22) 

Cash Generated From Operations (4:405.98) (3273.23) 

Income Tax - 5567 

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Total (A) (4:405.98) (3:328.90) 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Fixed Assets - (286) 

Security Premium Received - 400,00 

Issue of Share Capital - 400000 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES Total () - 4397.14 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Long Term Borrowing (2350) (1290 

Interest Income - 806 

Other Non Current Assets - - 

Long Term Loans & Advances (50434) (21049) 

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES Total (C) (52784 (21533) 
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Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents Total (A+B+C) (4933.82) 85291 

Cash and Cash Equivalents -- Opening Balance 495477 469 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Closing Balance 2095 857.61 

0.00 (0.00) 

Note: Previous year's figures have been regroupedrearranged 

wherever considered necessary. 

Place: Ahmedabad For, Harshil Agrotech Limited(Formerly Known as Mirch 
Technologies (India) Limited) 

Date: November 14,2025 

PANKAJKUMAR PATEL 

Managing Director 

(DIN: 09054613) 



MARKS & CO. 
S C HARTERED ACCOUNTANTS mmmmm www.marks.co.in 

Limited Review Report on Standalone Quarter & Half Year Ended as on 30t: September, 
2025 Unaudited Financial Results of Harshil Agrotech Limited pursuant to Regulation 
33 of the SEBI (listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 201 

Review Report to, 

To, 

Board of Directors of 
HARSHIL AGRITECH LIMITED 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Harshil 
Agritech Limited for the quarter & half year ended 30t September, 2025 which are included 
in the accompanying “Statement of Unaudited Financial Result for Quarter & half year ended 
September 30, 2025” together with relevant notes thereon. The statement has been prepared 
by company pursuant to regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing 
Regulations”). 

The statement is the responsibility of the company’s management and has been approved by 
the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Ind AS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting (Ind As 34), 
prescribed under section 133 of the companies act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules 
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, 
issued by the ICAL This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 
A review of Interim Financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an Audit. Accordingly, we 
do not express an Audit opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As an integral part of our audit procedures, the presented balances for Trade Receivables, 
Trade Payables, and all Loans and Advances (including any deposits made or received) as of 
the balance sheet date are pending comprehensive verification. This verification involves two 
critical steps: firstly, obtaining direct confirmations from the specific external parties involved 
in these transactions, such as customers, vendors, and loan counterparties. Secondly, a 

thorough reconciliation will be performed to match these external confirmations with the 
company's internal ledger records, aiming to ensure the precision and validity of these reported 

amounts. 

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the accompanying statement of 3 financial results prepared in accordance 

with the recognition and measurement prij Jown in the aforesaid Indian Accounting 

Head Office 
B-802, Titanium Business Park, 203, Abheshree, Opp. StarBazar, 

o Near Makarba Railway Crossing, Satellite Rd., Ahmedabad - 380015. 
Corporate Road End, Makarba, B ranches 
Ahmedabad- 380051. Miksfodiire: | Bhatisch. 
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+91 6351198841 admin@marks.co.ir] 



Standards (Ind As’) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read 
with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing 
Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For, MARKS & CO. 

[Firm Registration No. 139476W] 

Chartered Accountants 

Rohan D. Mehta 

Partner 
Mem. No. 142372 

Place : Ahmedabad 

Date : 14" November, 2025 

UDIN: 25142372BMHULK9026 
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